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Scoring Leaders  

(total points) 

RK NAME    FGM-FGA 3FGM-3FGA FTM-FTA PTS 

1 J Jackson Northwest Florida State College 260-461 12-37 108-179 640 

2 D TURNER Broward College 179-469 92-251 179-216 629 

3 B Bell Northwest Florida State College 173-356 73-164 139-207 558 

4 B Austin Northwest Florida State College 182-452 52-156 136-180 552 

4 J Marshall Palm Beach State College 195-409 44-106 118-149 552 

6 T Efianayi Daytona State College 172-381 44-128 160-210 548 

7 T Rogers College of Central Florida 169-394 45-130 158-186 541 

8 D McReynolds Eastern Florida State College 190-423 81-204 70-92 531 

9 S Rector Miami Dade College 160-382 39-114 162-213 521 

10 K Meyer Eastern Florida State College 189-376 39-104 93-130 510 

11 J DELACRUZ Broward College 178-361 38-102 92-134 486 

12 W Alcegaire Daytona State College 156-340 43-115 123-167 478 

13 D Harris Hillsborough Community College  156-412 86-228 71-95 469 

14 D Williams Tallahassee Community College  159-343 79-181 68-88 465 

15 B Samuel Polk State College 159-357 50-142 79-111 447 

16 D Ashley Pasco-Hernando State College 152-331 77-152 64-87 445 

17 E Stephen Tallahassee Community College  153-338 68-174 68-85 442 

18 J Floyd State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 133-327 18-76 156-239 440 

19 M Marshall  Santa Fe College 168-400 56-158 44-67 436 

20 S Temara Pasco-Hernando State College 181-365 11-33 57-108 430 

21 M Jean-Pierre Miami Dade College 173-409 24-103 57-91 427 

22 B Tabb College of Central Florida 132-286 87-191 63-76 414 

23 A Baez Santa Fe College 113-331 44-143 138-169 408 

24 D Beronja Eastern Florida State College 184-330 0-7 33-64 401 

25 M Mcrea St. Petersburg College 155-352 12-31 74-131 396 

26 K MICKLE Broward College 164-300 0-0 66-121 394 

27 D Marrero  Chipola College 144-336 0-4 101-189 389 

28 M Sanchez Santa Fe College 132-320 68-170 30-46 362 

29 C Day Hillsborough Community College  138-312 27-93 58-95 361 

30 M ROLLE  Broward College 125-306 28-73 80-117 358 

31 R Bonds Florida State College at Jacksonville 124-277 45-108 55-69 348 

32 J Queen Eastern Florida State College 118-302 30-102 79-108 345 

32 J Saintel Chipola College 125-267 32-84 63-91 345 

34 J Satchell St. Petersburg College 126-272 37-96 45-59 334 

35 P Foster St. Petersburg College 121-315 15-63 74-110 331 

35 M Sanders Indian River State College 115-227 22-53 79-111 331 
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37 J Mvuezolo Miami Dade College 110-268 71-182 37-56 328 

38 J Wade Gulf Coast State College 106-248 20-68 95-131 327 

39 T Smith-Milner Polk State College 113-237 12-42 82-114 320 

40 A Waters Gulf Coast State College 124-245 0-1 66-94 314 

41 B Conley Palm Beach State College 99-203 24-70 89-119 311 

42 M Cartagena-Reyes  College of Central Florida 103-245 62-157 40-54 308 

43 C Patterson Indian River State College 98-195 9-20 101-158 306 

44 T Williams Northwest Florida State College 128-196 0-0 49-76 305 

45 D Flippin State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 116-307 7-34 65-109 304 

46 D Lewis  College of Central Florida 118-256 36-103 30-44 302 

46 R Nix Pensacola State College 114-211 0-1 74-110 302 

48 W CRUZ Broward College 79-155 21-57 122-161 301 

48 Q Copeland Gulf Coast State College 106-253 29-87 60-81 301 

48 N Grant Polk State College 106-231 0-3 89-121 301 

 

Rebounding Leaders 

(total rebounds) 

RK NAME    OFF DEF TOTAL 

1 D Marrero  Chipola College 133 196 329 

2 K Meyer Eastern Florida State College 115 169 284 

3 K MICKLE Broward College 121 154 275 

4 T Williams Northwest Florida State College 107 158 265 

5 R Nix Pensacola State College 90 166 256 

6 M Mcrea St. Petersburg College 81 174 255 

7 S Temara Pasco-Hernando State College 73 181 254 

8 D Beronja Eastern Florida State College 106 141 247 

9 P Hulsey Eastern Florida State College 101 138 239 

10 B Williams Santa Fe College 80 153 233 

11 J DELACRUZ Broward College 68 163 231 

12 P Jones Palm Beach State College 74 147 221 

12 A Waters Gulf Coast State College 95 126 221 

14 J Marshall Palm Beach State College 73 139 212 

15 K Charleston Northwest Florida State College 61 150 211 

16 M Jean-Pierre Miami Dade College 111 99 210 

17 M Williams Florida State College at Jacksonville 84 124 208 

18 K Nwagboso State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 58 138 196 

19 S Johnson Pensacola State College 67 126 193 

20 S Nnaji Indian River State College 72 120 192 

21 D McGowens  Gulf Coast State College 50 135 185 
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22 T Massenburg Miami Dade College 75 109 184 

23 J Taft Santa Fe College 66 116 182 

24 D McReynolds Eastern Florida State College 60 121 181 

25 C Day Hillsborough Community College  63 112 175 

26 B Austin Northwest Florida State College 40 132 172 

27 D Harris Hillsborough Community College  39 130 169 

28 W Alcegaire Daytona State College 40 127 167 

28 D Hudson St. Petersburg College 78 89 167 

28 R Ross State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 63 104 167 

31 D Flippin State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 67 99 166 

31 J Jackson Northwest Florida State College 67 99 166 

31 J Satchell St. Petersburg College 57 109 166 

34 N Grant Polk State College 69 96 165 

35 W Pfister Northwest Florida State College 50 113 163 

36 T Smith-Milner Polk State College 58 104 162 

37 D Beck Gulf Coast State College 61 99 160 

38 M Marshall  Santa Fe College 49 110 159 

38 A Traore Miami Dade College 71 88 159 

40 G King Chipola College 65 93 158 

41 R Baker Polk State College 60 93 153 

41 B NAIRN Broward College 65 88 153 

43 T Efianayi Daytona State College 36 115 151 

44 B Samuel Polk State College 31 119 150 

45 C Goosby Gulf Coast State College 36 111 147 

46 N Giga Tallahassee Community College  34 112 146 

47 T Greer Daytona State College 42 101 143 

48 C Smith Tallahassee Community College  54 88 142 

49 J Williams-Powell  Palm Beach State College 69 72 141 

50 T Culbreth Pensacola State College 28 108 136 

 

Steals Leaders 

(total steals) 

RK NAME    STL 

1 J Jackson Northwest Florida State College 101 

2 M Jean-Pierre Miami Dade College 96 

3 P Hulsey Eastern Florida State College 83 

4 B Bell Northwest Florida State College 73 

5 C Day Hillsborough Community College  68 
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5 S Rector Miami Dade College 68 

7 B Austin Northwest Florida State College 66 

8 W CRUZ Broward College 63 

9 D Marrero  Chipola College 62 

10 T Rogers College of Central Florida 60 

10 J Wilkes Polk State College 60 

12 D TURNER Broward College 58 

13 D Harris Hillsborough Community College  57 

14 P Foster St. Petersburg College 52 

15 J DELACRUZ Broward College 51 

16 T Mitchell State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 50 

17 E Nottage Tallahassee Community College  49 

18 J Saintel Chipola College 48 

18 B Tabb College of Central Florida 48 

20 C Powell  Hillsborough Community College  47 

20 D Smith Eastern Florida State College 47 

22 D McReynolds Eastern Florida State College 46 

23 B Samuel Polk State College 45 

23 A Tompkins Miami Dade College 45 

23 K Wilkinson Palm Beach State College 45 

23 T Williams Northwest Florida State College 45 

27 F MacDonald Palm Beach State College 44 

27 J Powell  Tallahassee Community College  44 

29 J Floyd State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 43 

29 G Leon State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 43 

31 B Conley Palm Beach State College 42 

31 D Duffus St. Petersburg College 42 

33 D Beronja Eastern Florida State College 41 

33 T Hollins Chipola College 41 

33 K Meyer Eastern Florida State College 41 

33 M Ngouama Chipola College 41 

37 V Davila Pasco-Hernando State College 40 

37 J Queen Eastern Florida State College 40 

37 M Sanchez Santa Fe College 40 

40 T Culbreth Pensacola State College 39 

40 D Hudson St. Petersburg College 39 

40 J McAdoo Hillsborough Community College 39 

43 M Williams Daytona State College 38 

44 M Cartagena-Reyes  College of Central Florida 37 
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44 K Darrett Hillsborough Community College  37 

46 K MICKLE Broward College 36 

46 X Moon  Northwest Florida State College 36 

48 J Altidort Florida State College at Jacksonville 35 

48 D Pratt St. Petersburg College 35 

48 M ROLLE  Broward College 35 

 

Blocked Shot Leaders 

(total blocks) 

RK NAME    BLK 

1 P Jones Palm Beach State College 74 

2 S Temara Pasco-Hernando State College 65 

3 L Robertin Chipola College 62 

4 K Meyer Eastern Florida State College 52 

5 K MICKLE Broward College 48 

6 T Massenburg Miami Dade College 41 

6 C Smith Tallahassee Community College  41 

8 P Foster St. Petersburg College 38 

9 D Marrero  Chipola College 36 

10 T Smith-Milner Polk State College 34 

11 C Kennedy Daytona State College 33 

12 B Jones Miami Dade College 32 

13 B Alston College of Central Florida 31 

14 T Darnell Florida State College at Jacksonville 30 

15 J Capps Northwest Florida State College 28 

16 T Culbreth Pensacola State College 27 

16 M Mcrea St. Petersburg College 27 

16 K Nwagboso State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 27 

19 R Ross State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 26 

19 A Sarki Daytona State College 26 

21 J Mvuezolo Miami Dade College 25 

22 J DELACRUZ Broward College 24 

22 T Gabriel Indian River State College 24 

22 J Jackson Northwest Florida State College 24 

22 G King Chipola College 24 

22 W Pfister Northwest Florida State College 24 

27 C Day Hillsborough Community College  23 

27 B Williams Santa Fe College 23 

29 B Austin Northwest Florida State College 22 
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30 D Beck Gulf Coast State College 21 

30 D Beronja Eastern Florida State College 21 

30 B Conley Palm Beach State College 21 

30 D Hudson St. Petersburg College 21 

30 C Jackson College of Central Florida 21 

30 R Nix Pensacola State College 21 

30 D Popovic Hillsborough Community College  21 

37 Y Marrero Pasco-Hernando State College 20 

37 J Marshall Palm Beach State College 20 

39 L Anderson Eastern Florida State College 19 

39 S Rector Miami Dade College 19 

41 S Allen Tallahassee Community College 18 

41 N Giga Tallahassee Community College  18 

41 I Jegede College of Central Florida 18 

41 R Reaves  Indian River State College 18 

45 D Fields Pasco-Hernando State College 17 

45 D Flippin State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 17 

45 A Waters Gulf Coast State College 17 

45 D Williams Tallahassee Community College  17 

49 K Charleston Northwest Florida State College 16 

50 R Baker Polk State College 15 

 

Assists Leaders 

(total assists) 

RK NAME    AST 

1 W CRUZ Broward College 206 

2 B Bell Northwest Florida State College 168 

3 P Hulsey Eastern Florida State College 165 

4 S Rector Miami Dade College 164 

5 E Nottage Tallahassee Community College  146 

6 T Rogers College of Central Florida 145 

7 V Davila Pasco-Hernando State College 128 

8 C Powell  Hillsborough Community College  127 

9 B Conley Palm Beach State College 123 

10 T Mitchell State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 121 

11 J Floyd State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 120 

12 K Wilkinson Palm Beach State College 118 

13 A Tompkins Miami Dade College 117 
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14 Q Copeland Gulf Coast State College 113 

15 C Patterson Indian River State College 106 

15 J Queen Eastern Florida State College 106 

17 B Austin Northwest Florida State College 101 

17 D Smith Eastern Florida State College 101 

19 D Duffus St. Petersburg College 98 

19 B Samuel Polk State College 98 

21 J Altidort Florida State College at Jacksonville 96 

22 C Goosby Gulf Coast State College 93 

23 M Sanchez Santa Fe College 92 

24 F Preito Chipola College 90 

25 J Powell  Tallahassee Community College  85 

26 J Wilkes Polk State College 84 

27 A Baez Santa Fe College 82 

28 M Cartagena-Reyes  College of Central Florida 79 

29 F MacDonald Palm Beach State College 76 

30 F Kamara Pasco-Hernando State College 74 

30 M Marshall  Santa Fe College 74 

32 J Jackson Northwest Florida State College 72 

32 J McAdoo Hillsborough Community College 72 

34 C Day Hillsborough Community College  71 

35 P Foster St. Petersburg College 68 

36 K Baker Pensacola State College 67 

36 T Culbreth Pensacola State College 67 

38 M Williams Daytona State College 66 

39 J DELACRUZ Broward College 64 

39 X Moon  Northwest Florida State College 64 

41 E Cottrill Polk State College 63 

42 D McReynolds Eastern Florida State College 62 

42 M Ngouama Chipola College 62 

44 I Celestine St. Petersburg College 61 

44 J Marshall Palm Beach State College 61 

46 K Darrett Hillsborough Community College  59 

46 T Hollins Chipola College 59 

48 J Wade Gulf Coast State College 58 

49 D Harris Hillsborough Community College  57 

49 K Thompson Daytona State College 57 
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Assist/Turnover Ratio Leaders 

RK NAME    AST TO A/TO 

1 A Bowman College of Central Florida 3 1 3.0 

2 W CRUZ Broward College 206 71 2.9 

3 V Davila Pasco-Hernando State College 128 49 2.6 

4 X Moon  Northwest Florida State College 64 27 2.4 

5 C Wilmore Daytona State College 26 11 2.4 

6 J McAdoo Hillsborough Community College  72 32 2.3 

7 E Nottage Tallahassee Community College  146 66 2.2 

8 C Patterson Indian River State College 106 48 2.2 

9 P Hulsey Eastern Florida State College 165 75 2.2 

10 B Conley Palm Beach State College 123 56 2.2 

11 J Lue Hillsborough Community College  24 11 2.2 

12 J Hilson Northwest Florida State College 36 18 2.0 

13 D Duffus St. Petersburg College 98 52 1.9 

14 M Sanchez Santa Fe College 92 50 1.8 

15 M Williams Daytona State College 66 36 1.8 

16 K Charleston Northwest Florida State College 54 30 1.8 

17 C Powell  Hillsborough Community College  127 72 1.8 

18 K Wilkinson Palm Beach State College 118 67 1.8 

19 J Powell  Tallahassee Community College  85 49 1.7 

20 B Bell Northwest Florida State College 168 100 1.7 

21 T Crimmins Daytona State College 5 3 1.7 

21 I Thomas Hillsborough Community College  5 3 1.7 

23 Q Copeland Gulf Coast State College 113 69 1.6 

24 T Rogers College of Central Florida 145 95 1.5 

25 I Celestine St. Petersburg College 61 40 1.5 

26 C Goosby Gulf Coast State College 93 61 1.5 

27 K Thompson Daytona State College 57 38 1.5 

28 T Williams Northwest Florida State College 43 29 1.5 

29 J Floyd State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 120 81 1.5 

30 J Altidort Florida State College at Jacksonville 96 67 1.4 

31 F Kamara Pasco-Hernando State College 74 52 1.4 

32 S Rector Miami Dade College 164 117 1.4 

33 D Pratt St. Petersburg College 50 36 1.4 

34 D Smith Eastern Florida State College 101 73 1.4 

35 F MacDonald Palm Beach State College 76 55 1.4 

36 A Rogers Northwest Florida State College 11 8 1.4 

37 J Queen Eastern Florida State College 106 83 1.3 

38 D McReynolds Eastern Florida State College 62 49 1.3 
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39 A Baez Santa Fe College 82 65 1.3 

40 B Samuel Polk State College 98 78 1.3 

41 M Cartagena-Reyes  College of Central Florida 79 63 1.3 

42 D Graham  Northwest Florida State College 15 12 1.3 

43 T Mitchell State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 121 97 1.2 

44 M Marshall  Santa Fe College 74 60 1.2 

45 A Tompkins Miami Dade College 117 96 1.2 

46 S Speights St. Petersburg College 18 15 1.2 

47 D Lewis  College of Central Florida 55 46 1.2 

48 R Corbin Tallahassee Community College  38 33 1.2 

49 B Austin Northwest Florida State College 101 88 1.1 

50 E Cottrill Polk State College 63 55 1.1 

 

Field Goal Percentage Leaders 

(played in 60% of team games and made 3 FGs per game) 

RK NAME    GP FGM-FGA FG% 

1 T Williams Northwest Florida State College 35 128-196 65.3 

2 C Smith Tallahassee Community College  22 84-137 61.3 

3 T Graham Daytona State College 27 89-152 58.6 

4 P Jones Palm Beach State College 29 102-180 56.7 

5 J Jackson Northwest Florida State College 35 260-461 56.4 

6 D Beronja Eastern Florida State College 34 184-330 55.8 

7 K MICKLE Broward College 29 164-300 54.7 

8 J Taft Santa Fe College 28 103-189 54.5 

9 R Nix Pensacola State College 27 114-211 54.0 

10 M Williams Florida State College at Jacksonville 28 114-214 53.3 

11 S Nnaji Indian River State College 27 94-178 52.8 

12 D Beck Gulf Coast State College 29 91-178 51.1 

13 W CRUZ Broward College 23 79-155 51.0 

14 M Sanders Indian River State College 20 115-227 50.7 

15 A Waters Gulf Coast State College 28 124-245 50.6 

16 K Meyer Eastern Florida State College 34 189-376 50.3 

17 C Patterson Indian River State College 27 98-195 50.3 

18 S Temara Pasco-Hernando State College 28 181-365 49.6 

19 J DELACRUZ Broward College 30 178-361 49.3 

20 D McGowens  Gulf Coast State College 29 103-210 49.0 

21 B Conley Palm Beach State College 29 99-203 48.8 

22 B Bell Northwest Florida State College 32 173-356 48.6 

23 P Hulsey Eastern Florida State College 33 109-226 48.2 
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24 S Johnson Pensacola State College 27 99-206 48.1 

25 T Smith-Milner Polk State College 25 113-237 47.7 

26 J Marshall Palm Beach State College 30 195-409 47.7 

27 T Briggs Pasco-Hernando State College 27 88-185 47.6 

28 J Saintel Chipola College 27 125-267 46.8 

29 R Ross State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 28 113-242 46.7 

30 D Porter Polk State College 31 110-236 46.6 

31 D Williams Tallahassee Community College  27 159-343 46.4 

32 J Satchell St. Petersburg College 29 126-272 46.3 

33 B Tabb College of Central Florida 32 132-286 46.2 

34 D Lewis  College of Central Florida 31 118-256 46.1 

35 D Ashley Pasco-Hernando State College 30 152-331 45.9 

36 N Grant Polk State College 27 106-231 45.9 

37 W Alcegaire Daytona State College 28 156-340 45.9 

38 N Giga Tallahassee Community College  25 75-165 45.5 

39 E Stephen Tallahassee Community College  28 153-338 45.3 

40 T Efianayi Daytona State College 27 172-381 45.1 

41 D McReynolds Eastern Florida State College 34 190-423 44.9 

42 R Bonds Florida State College at Jacksonville 23 124-277 44.8 

43 D Hudson St. Petersburg College 29 106-237 44.7 

44 B Samuel Polk State College 31 159-357 44.5 

45 D Pratt St. Petersburg College 21 108-243 44.4 

46 C Day Hillsborough Community College  31 138-312 44.2 

47 M Mcrea St. Petersburg College 28 155-352 44.0 

48 T Rogers College of Central Florida 31 169-394 42.9 

49 D Marrero  Chipola College 27 144-336 42.9 

50 K Thompson Daytona State College 25 77-180 42.8 

 

Three-Point Field Goal Percentage Leaders 

(played in 60% of team games and made 1 3FG per game) 

RK NAME    GP 3FGM-3FGA 3FG% 

1 D Ashley Pasco-Hernando State College 30 77-152 50.7 

2 B Tabb College of Central Florida 32 87-191 45.5 

3 A Vanderbrook  Indian River State College 27 47-104 45.2 

4 B Bell Northwest Florida State College 32 73-164 44.5 

5 D Williams Tallahassee Community College  27 79-181 43.6 

6 R Bonds Florida State College at Jacksonville 23 45-108 41.7 

7 J Marshall Palm Beach State College 30 44-106 41.5 
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7 M Sanders Indian River State College 20 22-53 41.5 

9 F Preito Chipola College 23 24-58 41.4 

10 X Moon  Northwest Florida State College 35 52-126 41.3 

11 H Hebert  State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 30 72-178 40.4 

12 J Alexis  Indian River State College 20 22-55 40.0 

12 M Sanchez Santa Fe College 28 68-170 40.0 

14 M Barham  Eastern Florida State College 27 35-88 39.8 

15 D McReynolds Eastern Florida State College 34 81-204 39.7 

16 D Stokes-Graham Pensacola State College 30 42-106 39.6 

17 M Cartagena-Reyes  College of Central Florida 32 62-157 39.5 

18 D Pratt St. Petersburg College 21 33-84 39.3 

19 E Stephen Tallahassee Community College  28 68-174 39.1 

20 J Mvuezolo Miami Dade College 32 71-182 39.0 

21 L Anderson Eastern Florida State College 26 30-77 39.0 

22 J Satchell St. Petersburg College 29 37-96 38.5 

23 K Harris Polk State College 29 35-91 38.5 

23 C Powell  Hillsborough Community College  32 40-104 38.5 

25 J Gilbert Miami Dade College 28 54-141 38.3 

26 J Saintel Chipola College 27 32-84 38.1 

27 V Davila Pasco-Hernando State College 30 46-121 38.0 

28 K English Palm Beach State College 20 20-53 37.7 

29 D Harris Hillsborough Community College  32 86-228 37.7 

30 K Meyer Eastern Florida State College 34 39-104 37.5 

31 W Alcegaire Daytona State College 28 43-115 37.4 

32 J DELACRUZ Broward College 30 38-102 37.3 

33 D Duffus St. Petersburg College 29 30-81 37.0 

34 K Baker Pensacola State College 26 46-125 36.8 

35 D TURNER Broward College 30 92-251 36.7 

36 T Johnson Palm Beach State College 21 21-58 36.2 

37 J Powell  Tallahassee Community College  28 33-92 35.9 

38 E Cole Gulf Coast State College 21 57-160 35.6 

39 M Marshall  Santa Fe College 26 56-158 35.4 

40 J McAdoo Hillsborough Community College  33 40-113 35.4 

41 B Samuel Polk State College 31 50-142 35.2 

42 D Lewis  College of Central Florida 31 36-103 35.0 

43 F MacDonald Palm Beach State College 30 79-228 34.6 

44 T Rogers College of Central Florida 31 45-130 34.6 

45 T Efianayi Daytona State College 27 44-128 34.4 

45 K Thompson Daytona State College 25 44-128 34.4 
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47 S Rector Miami Dade College 30 39-114 34.2 

48 J Thomas Pensacola State College 29 32-95 33.7 

49 B Austin Northwest Florida State College 35 52-156 33.3 

49 T Baker Chipola College 26 37-111 33.3 

 

Free Throw Percentage Leaders 

(played in 60% of team games and made 2 FTs per game) 

RK NAME    GP FTM-FTA FT% 

1 T Rogers College of Central Florida 31 158-186 84.9 

2 K Willaimson Pensacola State College 19 44-52 84.6 

3 D TURNER Broward College 30 179-216 82.9 

4 A Baez Santa Fe College 31 138-169 81.7 

5 E Stephen Tallahassee Community College  28 68-85 80.0 

6 R Bonds Florida State College at Jacksonville 23 55-69 79.7 

7 J Marshall Palm Beach State College 30 118-149 79.2 

8 J Wilkes Polk State College 31 90-115 78.3 

9 I Celestine St. Petersburg College 29 65-84 77.4 

10 D Williams Tallahassee Community College  27 68-88 77.3 

11 J Thomas Pensacola State College 29 61-79 77.2 

12 T Efianayi Daytona State College 27 160-210 76.2 

13 D McReynolds Eastern Florida State College 34 70-92 76.1 

14 D Smith Eastern Florida State College 32 89-117 76.1 

15 S Rector Miami Dade College 30 162-213 76.1 

16 W CRUZ Broward College 23 122-161 75.8 

17 B Austin Northwest Florida State College 35 136-180 75.6 

18 B Conley Palm Beach State College 29 89-119 74.8 

19 D Harris Hillsborough Community College  32 71-95 74.7 

20 Q Copeland Gulf Coast State College 29 60-81 74.1 

21 W Alcegaire Daytona State College 28 123-167 73.7 

22 D Ashley Pasco-Hernando State College 30 64-87 73.6 

23 N Grant Polk State College 27 89-121 73.6 

24 J Taft Santa Fe College 28 58-79 73.4 

25 J Queen Eastern Florida State College 32 79-108 73.1 

26 J Wade Gulf Coast State College 29 95-131 72.5 

27 T Smith-Milner Polk State College 25 82-114 71.9 

28 K Meyer Eastern Florida State College 34 93-130 71.5 

29 B Samuel Polk State College 31 79-111 71.2 

29 M Sanders Indian River State College 20 79-111 71.2 
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31 D Duffus St. Petersburg College 29 90-127 70.9 

32 A Waters Gulf Coast State College 28 66-94 70.2 

33 J Saintel Chipola College 27 63-91 69.2 

34 K Baker Pensacola State College 26 58-84 69.0 

35 F Preito Chipola College 23 53-77 68.8 

36 J DELACRUZ Broward College 30 92-134 68.7 

37 M ROLLE  Broward College 30 80-117 68.4 

38 P Foster St. Petersburg College 29 74-110 67.3 

38 R Nix Pensacola State College 27 74-110 67.3 

40 B Bell Northwest Florida State College 32 139-207 67.1 

41 J Altidort Florida State College at Jacksonville 28 67-100 67.0 

42 A Tompkins Miami Dade College 31 68-104 65.4 

43 J Floyd State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 28 156-239 65.3 

44 C Patterson Indian River State College 27 101-158 63.9 

45 A Traore Miami Dade College 32 75-118 63.6 

46 S Johnson Pensacola State College 27 59-93 63.4 

47 J Jackson Northwest Florida State College 35 108-179 60.3 

48 D Flippin State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 27 65-109 59.6 

49 G Leon State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 30 67-115 58.3 

50 K Charleston Northwest Florida State College 31 63-109 57.8 

 

Team Scoring Per Game 

RK NAME  GP FGM-FGA 3FGM-3FGA FTM-FTA PPG 

1 Northwest Florida State College 35 1141-2243 210-556 650-1002 89.8 

2 Broward College  30 860-1892 209-575 620-869 85.0 

3 Eastern Florida State College 34 1036-2257 245-706 493-732 82.6 

4 Palm Beach State College 30 872-1882 259-689 427-592 81.0 

5 College of Central Florida 32 898-1943 275-700 489-665 80.0 

6 Tallahassee Community College 29 832-1840 253-672 367-546 78.8 

7 Polk State College 31 863-1950 159-498 516-730 77.5 

8 Daytona State College 29 776-1675 200-589 460-695 76.3 

9 Pasco-Hernando State College 30 873-1874 173-408 369-608 76.3 

10 Miami Dade College 32 840-2036 244-714 511-754 76.1 

11 St. Petersburg College 31 849-2050 154-457 481-720 75.3 

12 Santa Fe College 31 806-1859 204-603 389-582 71.1 

13 Indian River State College  27 657-1409 131-346 433-658 69.6 

14 Gulf Coast State College 29 722-1650 144-432 413-617 69.0 

15 State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 31 744-1865 137-430 459-783 67.2 

16 Pensacola State College 30 700-1619 161-463 451-681 67.1 

17 Hillsborough Community College 33 777-1973 243-718 414-628 67.0 

18 Chipola College 29 691-1535 119-355 374-684 64.7 

19 Florida State College at Jacksonville  29 665-1551 169-521 279-431 61.3 
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Opponents Scoring Per Game 

RK NAME  GP PPG 

1 Eastern Florida State College 34 51.6 

2 Pasco-Hernando State College 30 53.7 

3 Santa Fe College 31 58.5 

4 Miami Dade College 32 60.7 

5 Palm Beach State College 30 62.3 

6 Gulf Coast State College 29 62.6 

7 Pensacola State College 30 62.9 

8 State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 31 63.2 

9 Hillsborough Community College 33 63.3 

10 College of Central Florida 32 65.9 

11 Daytona State College 29 66.6 

12 St. Petersburg College 31 66.6 

13 Northwest Florida State College 35 68.2 

14 Broward College  30 68.7 

15 Chipola College 29 69.0 

16 Tallahassee Community College 29 69.0 

17 Indian River State College 27 69.6 

18 Polk State College 31 69.9 

19 Florida State College at Jacksonville  29 74.4 

 

Team Field Goal Percentage 

RK NAME  FGM-FGA FG% 

1 Northwest Florida State College 1141-2243 50.9 

2 Indian River State College  657-1409 46.6 

3 Pasco-Hernando State College 873-1874 46.6 

4 Palm Beach State College 872-1882 46.3 

5 Daytona State College 776-1675 46.3 

6 College of Central Florida 898-1943 46.2 

7 Eastern Florida State College 1036-2257 45.9 

8 Broward College  860-1892 45.5 

9 Tallahassee Community College 832-1840 45.2 

10 Chipola College 691-1535 45.0 

11 Polk State College  863-1950 44.3 

12 Gulf Coast State College 722-1650 43.8 

13 Santa Fe College 806-1859 43.4 

14 Pensacola State College 700-1619 43.2 

15 Florida State College at Jacksonville  665-1551 42.9 

16 St. Petersburg College 849-2050 41.4 

17 Miami Dade College 840-2036 41.3 

18 State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 744-1865 39.9 

19 Hillsborough Community College 777-1973 39.4 
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Opponents Field Goal Percentage 

RK NAME  FGM-FGA FG% 

1 St. Petersburg College 726-1914 37.9 

2 Pensacola State College 632-1615 39.1 

3 Gulf Coast State College 582-1471 39.6 

4 College of Central Florida 700-1748 40.0 

5 Polk State College  769-1920 40.1 

6 Daytona State College 668-1662 40.2 

7 Eastern Florida State College 597-1472 40.6 

8 Santa Fe College 659-1611 40.9 

9 Chipola College 696-1676 41.5 

10 Tallahassee Community College 698-1679 41.6 

11 Miami Dade College 667-1561 42.7 

12 Palm Beach State College 641-1478 43.4 

13 Pasco-Hernando State College 601-1376 43.7 

14 Northwest Florida State College 851-1934 44.0 

15 Hillsborough Community College 719-1632 44.1 

16 State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 703-1592 44.2 

17 Indian River State College  672-1516 44.3 

18 Broward College  767-1720 44.6 

19 Florida State College at Jacksonville  795-1678 47.4 

 

Team Three-Point Field Goal Percentage 

RK NAME  3FGM-3FGA 3FG% 

1 Pasco-Hernando State College 173-408 42.4 

2 College of Central Florida 275-700 39.3 

3 Indian River State College  131-346 37.9 

4 Northwest Florida State College 210-556 37.8 

5 Tallahassee Community College 253-672 37.6 

6 Palm Beach State College 259-689 37.6 

7 Broward College  209-575 36.3 

8 Pensacola State College 161-463 34.8 

9 Eastern Florida State College 245-706 34.7 

10 Miami Dade College 244-714 34.2 

11 Daytona State College 200-589 34.0 

12 Hillsborough Community College 243-718 33.8 

13 Santa Fe College 204-603 33.8 

14 St. Petersburg College 154-457 33.7 

15 Chipola College 119-355 33.5 

16 Gulf Coast State College 144-432 33.3 

17 Florida State College at Jacksonville 169-521 32.4 

18 Polk State College  159-498 31.9 

19 State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 137-430 31.9 
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Team Free Throw Percentage 

RK NAME  FTM-FTA FT% 

1 College of Central Florida 489-665 73.5 

2 Palm Beach State College 427-592 72.1 

3 Broward College  620-869 71.3 

4 Polk State College 516-730 70.7 

5 Miami Dade College 511-754 67.8 

6 Eastern Florida State College 493-732 67.3 

7 Tallahassee Community College 367-546 67.2 

8 Gulf Coast State College 413-617 66.9 

9 Santa Fe College 389-582 66.8 

10 St. Petersburg College 481-720 66.8 

11 Pensacola State College 451-681 66.2 

12 Daytona State College 460-695 66.2 

13 Hillsborough Community College 414-628 65.9 

14 Indian River State College 433-658 65.8 

15 Northwest Florida State College 650-1002 64.9 

16 Florida State College at Jacksonville  279-431 64.7 

17 Pasco-Hernando State College 369-608 60.7 

18 State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 459-783 58.6 

19 Chipola College 374-684 54.7 

 

Team Rebounding 

RK NAME  OFF DEF RPG 

1 Eastern Florida State College 18.1 28.6 46.7 

2 Pensacola State College 13.0 29.0 42.0 

3 Northwest Florida State College 12.9 27.4 40.3 

4 St. Petersburg College 15.8 24.2 39.9 

5 Broward College  13.6 26.3 39.9 

6 Santa Fe College 12.7 27.0 39.7 

7 Polk State College  13.3 25.4 38.6 

8 Palm Beach State College 13.2 24.8 38.1 

9 College of Central Florida 12.5 25.0 37.5 

10 Miami Dade College 13.8 23.7 37.5 

11 Tallahassee Community College 11.4 25.7 37.1 

12 Gulf Coast State College 11.4 25.7 37.1 

13 Daytona State College 10.5 25.6 36.1 

14 Chipola College 12.6 23.1 35.7 

15 Pasco-Hernando State College 10.8 23.5 34.3 

16 Indian River State College  10.9 23.0 33.9 

17 State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 11.2 22.1 33.3 

18 Hillsborough Community College 10.6 19.7 30.3 

19 Florida State College at Jacksonville 9.9 19.6 29.5 

http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams?sort=&r=0&pos=off
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams?sort=ftp&r=0&pos=off
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams?sort=ftpt&r=0&pos=off
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/collegeofcentralflorida
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/palmbeachstatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/browardcollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/polkstatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/miamidadecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/easternfloridastatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/tallahasseecommunitycollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/gulfcoaststatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/santafecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/stpetersburgcollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/pensacolastatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/daytonastatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/hillsboroughcommunitycollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/indianriverstatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/northwestfloridastatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/floridastatecollegeatjacksonville
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/pascohernandostatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/statecollegeoffloridamanateesaraso
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/chipolacollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams?sort=&r=0&pos=off
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams?sort=orebpg&r=0&pos=off
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams?sort=drebpg&r=0&pos=off
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams?sort=trebpg&r=0&pos=off
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/easternfloridastatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/pensacolastatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/northwestfloridastatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/stpetersburgcollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/browardcollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/santafecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/polkstatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/palmbeachstatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/collegeofcentralflorida
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/miamidadecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/tallahasseecommunitycollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/gulfcoaststatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/daytonastatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/chipolacollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/pascohernandostatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/indianriverstatecollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/statecollegeoffloridamanateesaraso
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/hillsboroughcommunitycollege
http://region8.prestosports.com/sports/mbkb/2014-15/teams/floridastatecollegeatjacksonville


 

NJCAA Region 8/FCSAA 
2014-15 Menôs Basketball Review 

 

 

Mid-Florida Conference Standings 

 MFC Overall 

Daytona State ï x 8-1 21-8 

Central Florida ï y 7-2 23-9 

Santa Fe 2-7 16-15 

Florida State College 1-8 4-25 

x ï Mid-Florida Conference Champions 

y ï Mid-Florida Conference Tournament Champions, FCSAA Tournament 

Participant 

 

Panhandle Conference Standings 

 PC Overall 

Northwest Florida State ï x 10-2 33-2 

Pensacola State ï y 7-5 18-12 

Gulf Coast State 6-6 19-10 

Tallahassee 4-8 18-11 

Chipola 3-9 10-19 

x ï Panhandle Conference Champions 

y ï FCSAA Tournament Participant 

 


